(5) He or she is available for suitable work, and making such reasonable effort to 15 

obtain work as might be expected of a prudent person under like circumstances; 16 

(6) His or her base-period wages in that calendar quarter of his or her base period in 17 

which such wages were highest are equal to at least one thousand five hundred 18 

dollars ($1,500), and his or her total base-period wages are not less than one and 19 

one-half (1-1/2) times the base-period wages paid to him or her in such quarter and 20 

he or she was paid base-period wages in the last six (6) months of his or her base 21 

period equal to at least eight (8) times his or her weekly benefit rate with a 22 

minimum of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) earned outside the high 23 

quarter. Beginning on January 1, 2020, and continuing on January 1 in even-24 

numbered years thereafter, the secretary shall adjust the minimum base-period 25 

wages at a rate that is directly proportional to the average percentage change in the 26